

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Division of Judges**

**California Cartage Company, LLC; Orient
Tally Company, Inc.; And Core Employee
Management, Inc.**

and

**Cases 21-CA-190500
21-CA-207939
21-RC-188813**

International Brotherhood of Teamsters

**California Cartage Company, LLC; Orient
Tally Company, Inc.; NFI California
Cartage Distribution, LLC; California
Transload Services, LLC; and Core
Employee Management, Inc.,**

and

International Brotherhood of Teamsters

**California Cartage Company, LLC; and
Orient Tally Company, Inc., a Single
Employer, and Nexem Allied LLC d/b/a
Core Employee Management, Inc., A Joint
Employer,**

Employer,

**NFI California Cartage Holding Company,
LLC; California Cartage Distribution,
LLC; California Transload Services, LLC.,**

Successor Employer

and

International Brotherhood of Teamsters

Petitioner

**BRIEF OF COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL
To The Honorable Dickie Montemayor, Administrative Law Judge**

Phuong Do
Lindsay Parker
Counsels for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 21
888 S. Figueroa Street, Ninth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone (213) 634-6515

Table of Contents

I.	Introduction	1
II.	Statement of Facts.....	4
A.	The Legal Relationships between Respondents.....	4
a.	The Unfair Labor Practices Were Committed by Respondents Cal Cartage, Orient Tally, and Core	4
b.	The Relationships between Respondents Cal Cartage, Orient Tally and Core.....	4
c.	The Successor Respondents and their Relationships	6
B.	Respondents’ Business and Operations.....	7
C.	The Union Campaigns to Organize Respondents’ Employees at the Wilmington Facility 9	
D.	Respondents React by Launching Their Own Staunch Anti-Union Campaign.....	11
E.	Respondents Bar Employees from Discussing the Union during Work Hours	11
F.	Respondent Cal Cartage CEO and Respondent Orient Tally President Robert “Bob” Curry and Cal Cartage Operation Manager Freddy Rivera Threaten Employees with Plant Closure, Plant Relocation, Plant Sale, and Job Loss if Employees Vote in Favor of the Union and if the Employees Continue to be Involved with the Union.....	14
a.	Respondents Call Employees to a Mandatory Meeting	14
b.	Curry Threatens Employees with Plant Closure, Plant Relocation, Plant Sale, and Job Loss.....	15
c.	Rivera Translated Curry’s Threats of Plant Closure, Plant Relocation, and Job Loss... 16	
d.	Respondents’ Blanket Denials that Curry Made Any Threats is Not Supported by the Evidence	17
e.	Respondents Deny Rivera Made Any Threats with Blanket Denials	19
f.	Respondents Admit that Against the Advice of Respondents’ Outside Labor Consultant, Curry Made Off-Script Comments During his Speech that Worried even Members of Management	20
G.	Results of the December 22, 2016 NLRB Election	22
H.	Supervisor Marco January 2017 Threat to Call the Police on an Employee Engaged in Protected Concerted Activity.....	22
III.	Argument	24
A.	Respondents, through Enrique Gonzalez and Marco Gonzalez, Unlawfully Promulgated and Disparately Enforced an Unlawful No Union Talk Rule.....	24
a.	Board Law Recognizes that Isolated Communication of a Specific Prohibition on Union Talk Constitutes a Violation of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.....	24

b.	Respondents’ Supervisor Enrique Gonzalez and Marco Gonzalez Statements to Employees Constituted an Unlawful Promulgation and Application of a No-Union Talk Rule.....	26
c.	Michael Johnson and Dwayne Wilson’s Testimonies about the Promulgation and Enforcement of a No-Union Talk Rule Should be Credited over Enrique Gonzalez’s Testimony.....	28
B.	Respondents, through Curry and Rivera, Unlawfully Threatened their Employees in their December 20, 2016 Speeches.....	30
a.	Threats of Economic Reprisals and Predictions about Unionization That Could Reasonably be Construed as Coercive, Especially when Made by High-Level Managers During Captive Audience Meetings, Violates Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.....	30
b.	Curry’s Threat to Close, Move, or Sell the Company Leading to Job Loss if the Union Won the NLRB Election Violates Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.	31
c.	Curry’s Threat to Close the Amazon Account Because of the Union’s Organizing Activities or if the Union Won the NLRB Election Violates Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.....	34
d.	Rivera’s Translation of Curry’s Threat to Close or Relocate the Company Leading to Job Loss If the Union Won the NLRB Election Violates Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.	36
e.	Curry and Rivera’s Positions and the Context Surrounding the Threats made the Threats Particularly Coercive to Employees	37
f.	Respondents’ Denials of Curry’s Threats are Not Credible.....	37
g.	Respondents’ Denials of Rivera’s Threats are Not Credible	42
C.	Respondents, through Marco Gonzalez, Unlawfully Interfered with Employee Michael Johnson’s Protected Concerted Activities by Threatening to Call the Police on him if he Did Not Stop Recording the Respondents Potential Discrimination of Certain Employees	44
a.	The Act Protects Employees’ Concerted Efforts to Correct Perceived Racially Discriminatory Employment Conditions, Including by Making Video Recordings of the Perceived Discrimination	44
b.	Marco Gonzalez’ Threat to Call the Police Unlawfully Interfered with Michael Johnson’s Protected Concerted Activities	46
c.	Michael Johnson’s Uncontested Testimony about Marco’s Threat to Call the Police Should Be Credited.....	47
D.	Respondents Acted Together to Commit the Unfair Labor Practices at Issue.....	48
a.	During the Relevant Time Period, Respondent Cal Cartage and Orient Tally were a Single Employer under the Act	48
b.	During the Relevant Time Period, Respondents Cal Cartage, Orient Tally, and Core were Joint Employers under the Act.....	49

E.	Respondents NFI Group and Respondent Nexem-Allied Admitted to Being Golden State Successors and Assumed the Liability for the Unfair Labor Practices of Respondent Cal Cartage, Respondent Orient Tally, and Respondent Core	50
F.	Respondents' Egregious and Pervasive Conduct Justifies the Special Remedy of a Notice Reading.....	51
IV.	Conclusion	52
V.	The Appropriate Remedies:	53

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

<i>Golden State Bottling Co. v. NLRB</i> , 414 U.S. 168 (1973).....	50
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	passim
<i>NLRB v. River Togs, Inc.</i> , 382 F.2d 198 (C.A.2d Cir. 1967).....	30

State Cases

<i>Flanagan v. Flanagan</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 766, 41 P.3d 575 (2002)	47
---	----

Cases

<i>Abramson, LLC</i> , 345 NLRB 171 (2005).....	31, 34
<i>Aldworth Co., Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 137 (2002).....	37
<i>All Am. Gourmet</i> , 292 NLRB 1111 (1989)	44, 47
<i>Altercare of Wadsworth Ctr. for Rehab. & Nursing Care, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 565 (2010)	25
<i>Automated Business Machines</i> , 285 NLRB 1122 (1987), <i>enfd.</i> 861 F.2d (6th Cir. 1988). ...	30, 38, 48
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154 (Dec. 14, 2017).....	24, 45
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 128 (July 17, 2018).....	45
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of California, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 186 (Aug. 27, 2015).....	49, 50
<i>CGLM, Inc. & Alan Kansas</i> , 350 NLRB 974 (2007) <i>enfd.</i> 280 Fed. Appx. 366 (5th Cir. 2008). 44	
<i>Cimato Brothers, Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 797 (2008)	48, 51
<i>Contempora Fabrics, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 851 (2005).....	34
<i>Crown Cork & Seal Co., Inc.</i> , 308 NLRB 445 (1992).....	33
<i>Custom Coated Prod.</i> , 245 NLRB 33 (1979)	31
<i>Dearborn Big Boy No. 3, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 705 (1999).....	44, 46
<i>Electro-Wire Truck</i> , 305 NLRB 1015 (1991)	31, 33
<i>Excel Case Ready</i> , 334 NLRB 4 (2001)	51, 52
<i>Federated Logistics and Operations</i> , 340 NLRB 255 (2003), <i>enfd.</i> 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	51, 52
<i>Flagstaff Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 659 (2011)	31
<i>Flexsteel Industries</i> , 316 NLRB 745 (1995).....	38
<i>Georgia Rug Mills</i> , 131 NLRB 1304 (1961)	28
<i>Hawaii Tribune-Herald</i> , 356 NLRB 661 (2011)	45, 47
<i>House of Good Samaritan</i> , 319 NLRB 392 (1995)	28
<i>Kawasaki Motors Mfg. Corp.</i> , 280 NLRB 491 (1986)	33
<i>Laidlaw Transit, Inc.</i> , 297 NLRB 742 (1990)	34
<i>Larid Printing, Inc.</i> , 264 NLRB 369 (1982).....	26, 28
<i>Liberty House Nursing Homes</i> , 245 NLRB 1194 (1979)	25, 28
<i>Long-Airdox Co.</i> , 277 NLRB 1157 (1985)	34
<i>LRM Packaging</i> , 308 NLRB 829 (1992)	32
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	24
<i>Maramount Corp.</i> , 317 NLRB 1035 (1995)	51
<i>Marathon Le Tourneau Co.</i> , 208 NLRB 213 (1974).....	32
<i>McAllister Towing & Transportation Co.</i> , 341 NLRB 394 (2004), <i>enfd.</i> 156 Fed.Appx. 386 (2d Cir. 2005)	52
<i>Metalite Corp.</i> , 308 NLRB 266 (1992).....	34
<i>Meyers Indus.</i> , 268 NLRB 493 (1984) (<i>Meyers I</i>).....	44

<i>Meyers Indus.</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986) (<i>Meyers II</i>)	44
<i>Olympic Med. Corp.</i> , 236 NLRB 1117 (1978) <i>enfd.</i> 608 F.2d 762 (9th Cir. 1979)	26
<i>Opryland Hotel</i> , 323 NLRB 723 (1997)	45, 47
<i>Orval Kent Food Co.</i> , 278 NLRB 402 (1986)	25, 28
<i>Overnite Transp. Co.</i> , 329 NLRB 990 (1999)	37
<i>Portola Packaging, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 1316 (2014)	29, 38, 41, 43
<i>PPG Aerospace Industries</i> , 355 NLRB 103 (2010)	28, 38, 41, 43
<i>Reeves Bros., Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 1082 (1996)	32, 33, 34, 36
<i>Rio All-Suites Hotel & Casino</i> , 362 NLRB No. 190 (Aug. 27, 2015)	45
<i>Roadway Package Systems</i> , 302 NLRB 961 (1991)	44, 47
<i>Roosevelt Memorial Medical Center</i> , 348 NLRB 1016 (2006)	30, 38, 48
<i>Seville Flexpack Corp.</i> , 288 NLRB 518 (1988)	31
<i>Tawas Indus., Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 318 (2001)	34, 36
<i>Teksid Aluminum Foundry</i> , 311 NLRB 711 (1993)	26
<i>Teledyne Advanced Materials</i> , 332 NLRB 539 (2000)	25, 26, 28
<i>W. Ref. & Richard Topor</i> , 366 NLRB No. 83 (May 8, 2018)	31
<i>Wabash Transformer Corp.</i> , 215 NLRB 546 (1976)	29, 38, 41, 43
<i>Wake Electric Membership Corp.</i> , 338 NLRB 298 (2002)	34
<i>WestPac Electric</i> , 321 NLRB 1322 (1996)	51
<i>White Oak Manor</i> , 353 NLRB 795 (2009), reaffirmed and incorporated by reference at 355 NLRB 1280 (2010)	45, 47
<i>Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 87 (Dec. 24, 2015)	45
<i>Winkle Bus Co., Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 1203 (2006)	44, 47
<i>Yerger Trucking, Inc.</i> , 307 NLRB 567 (1992)	31
Federal Statutes	
29 U.S.C. §157 (2017)	44
29 U.S.C. §158(c) (2017)	30
State Statutes	
Cal. Penal Code § 632(a)	47
Cal. Penal Code § 632(c)	47
